
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2040   (Pages 7 - 12) 

5 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT - PROGRESS REPORT   

(Pages 13 - 28) 

6 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE   (Pages 29 - 40) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 41 - 46) 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Berrisford, Bettley-Smith (Vice-Chair), Burnett-Faulkner, Casey-

Hulme, Edginton-Plunkett, Gorton, Grocott, D Jones, Parker (Chair) and 
J Waring 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 13th March, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Adcock 
Allport 
Dymond 
Fox-Hewitt 
Holland 

S Jones 
Stubbs 
J Tagg 
Whieldon 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
1 

ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th December, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 

Present: Deputy Mayor - Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Berrisford 

Edginton-Plunkett 
Gorton 
 

Grocott 
Moss 
Panter 
 

J Waring 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner, D Jones and Parker 
 
Substitutes: Councillor John Tagg 

 
Officers: Allan Clarke Planning Policy Manager 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th September 

2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2040  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the update report on the progress made on developing a new local plan 
for the borough. The Planning Policy Manager presented the report including figures 
relating to representations received following the 8 weeks consultation stage. A 
consultation report would be submitted alongside the plan and other relevant 
documents of which an update to the duty-to-cooperate statement of compliance. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Grocott enquired about the timescales and guidelines that were to be added to 
the website as discussed at the previous meeting.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=467&MId=4138&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YlwwdTd8-kI&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
2 

The Planning Policy Manager responded that the intention was to submit the Plan by 
the end of the year and to restructure the website to provide more details about the 
process. An independent Program Officer whose details would be provided around 
the time of submission had also been appointed to ensure the liaison between the 
inspector and other interested parties. The Chair commented that the priority was for 
the plan to be submitted and that updating the website would follow. 
 
Cllr Gorton expressed his appreciation of the Council and its officers for allowing 
email submissions in addition to the portal and asked how the number of 
representations received compared to what was expected as well as if responses 
were critical of any specific policies. The Chair requested that the response focused 
on a strategic overview.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager said there weren’t any particular expectations with 
regard to the number of responses, many of whom were received. A lot of them were 
site based but there were also many from statutory consultees pertaining to the 
wording of policies. Both a summary and a full version of representations received 
would be provided with the submission for the inspector to consider. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan for 

the Borough be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the update report on the various projects funded or part funded through 
the two Town Deals – Newcastle and Kidsgrove, and the Future High Street Funds 
for Newcastle Town Centre. Good progress was being made and the work 
undertaken by Capital and Centric would likely inspire other authorities about the 
potential behind the regeneration of old structures.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive supported the Deputy Leader’s statement. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Grocott asked if the section 106 money available for Bradwell could be used for 
the park and if the HS2 funds could go towards the railway station and other 
development in Kidsgrove.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive said that the spending of section 106 would be agreed 
through the planning process. The HS2 funds were promised nationally by the 
previous government and the new government was yet to communicate on how 
these would be delivered and if there would be any condition attached to it. The 
newly elected Kidsgrove MP was to speak with the department of transports on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
The Service Director for Planning added that the section 106 money was tied to a 
specific scheme and would be spent on the development and the open space that 
was there – i.e. the Dingle. The emerging Local Plan would bring more opportunities 
for the Council to be involved. 
 
Cllr Moss enquired about the proposed village hall in Knutton and the sourcing of 
tenants or operators including timescales for selection and signing of an agreement.  

Page 4

https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=122


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
3 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that Support Staffordshire was currently talking 
to two groups on how they might be able to take the development forward. They 
needed to be a registered CIC (Community Interest Company) and it was hoped that 
an agreement would be finalised in the new year, planning permission having already 
been received. The organisation would need to sign up for a lease with the Council 
and there would be a construction contract. 
 
Cllr Panter asked when the new village hall would open.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that once the contract referred to above 
would be signed the construction itself would be for a relatively short period of time. It 
was hoped that this would be completed by the end of 2025 or beginning of 2026 
however no commitment could be made until signature. 
 
Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 

Street Funds projects be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AND PERFORMANCE  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on Planning Enforcement and Performance. 
 
The Service Director for Planning provided an update on the organisational 
arrangements relating to planning enforcement along with activity that had taken 
place over the past 12 months. 
 
Members commented on the report and responses were provided as follows. 
 
The Chair suggested that the committee may benefit from figures to be provided in 
relation to paragraph 2.10 in addition to percentages. 
 
Cllr Panter backed up the suggestion although mindful of not wanting to generate 
unnecessary work for officers, which the Chair supported. 
 
Cllr Gorton asked if breaches of tree preservation orders fell under planning 
enforcement and if so whether any increase of such breaches had been noticed in 
relation to some residents wishes for trees to be taken down.  
 
The Service Director for Planning confirmed that this was a matter of planning 
enforcement and while no major increase had been noticed this could be investigated 
further with the landscape service. 
 
The Chair commented that re-assurance should be provided that appropriate action 
would be taken would such breaches be reported. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=715
https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=1317


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 09/12/24 

  
4 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive said that the work programme was to be refreshed for 
2025. This would feature again updates on the Local Plan and the Town Deal as well 
as Town Deal and Future High Street Funds as recurring items. Officers had been 
informed that the BID team would not be coming and so the BID update would need 
to be taken off the programme. Information was awaited from the government before 
HS2 could come again and members were invited to suggest any other items to be 
scrutinized for the year ahead. 
 
Members made the following suggestions.  
 
Cllr Edington-Plunkett expressed his wish for the new Police Commander to be 
invited to the committee to answer questions from members as well as for an update 
to be provided on waste and recycling. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the police would now likely be within the 
remit of the Health, Environment and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, which would be 
confirmed with relevant officers. The request for a report on waste and recycling was 
noted and would be taken forward. 
 
Cllr Gorton referred to the Car Parking Strategy recently approved by Cabinet and 
suggested that an update on how the strategy was working out could be brought to 
the Committee in 12 months. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed this could be provided. 
 
Cllr Grocott asked about social housing and the housing stock. The Chair advised 
that a presentation from Aspire Housing to all members was scheduled in the New 
Year and this would likely to take place in February. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be discussed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.38 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/YlwwdTd8-kI?t=1956


  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 13 MARCH 2025 

 
 
Report Title:  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Local Plan 2040 
 
Submitted by:  Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:  Strategic Planning   
 
Ward(s) affected:  All    
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To provide an update on the emerging Borough Local Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 

1. Members note the update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan for 
the Borough. 

 

Reasons 
 
To provide an update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan. To ensure that the 
process of adopting a Local Plan is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act and the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Local Plan sets the vision and framework for how the Borough will grow 

up to 2040. It sets out targets for the number of jobs and homes to be delivered 
in the Borough and provides a spatial strategy to guide development to the 
most sustainable locations. At its adoption, the Plan will form part of the 
statutory Development Plan for the Borough. 
 

1.2 The Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on the 12 
December 2022, requested that a standing item be added to future meeting 
agen
[...]
ted that once the matters and position with Natural 

England is clear, that the Inspector will be able to prepare Matters Issues and 

Questions for the examination. These are a set of questions, issued by the 

Inspector to discuss at the examination hearing sessions. The Council is 

expected to respond to each question set based on each topic area in the 

Local Plan. Whilst the Inspector is hoping that the matter with Natural England 

will not significantly delay the examination, and that the hearing sessions will 

be able to start in May, the Inspector has made clear that this cannot be 

assured until the outcome of the work above is known. 

 
 
 

Page 9

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan-examination
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan-examination


  

  
4 

 
 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That the Committee notes the update on the progress of developing a new 

Local Plan for the Borough.  
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To provide an update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan. To 
ensure that the process of adopting a Local Plan is undertaken in accordance 
with the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act and the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). 

 
5. Options Considered 

 
5.1 The Council has expressed its clear intention through the approval of a Local 

Development Scheme (Local Plan Timetable) to adopt a new Local Plan 
providing a comprehensive set of up-to date planning policies for the Borough. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 In accordance with Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended) (‘the 2004 Act’), the Council has a statutory duty to prepare 
planning policies and maintain an up-to-date development plan. 
 

6.2 Secondary legislation relating to the preparation of development plan 
documents is set out in the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regula
[...]
dations contained within it relate to the 
preparation of a new Borough Local Plan. Decision reports associated with the 
formal consultation and submission of the Local Plan will affect all wards in the 
Borough 

 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

Page 11



  

  
6 

13.1 Cabinet – 4 February 2025 – Local Development Scheme - Agenda for 
Cabinet on Tuesday, 4th February, 2025, 2.00 pm – Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council 
 

13.2 Cabinet – 15 October 2024 – Cabinet Decision Funding the Local Plan 
Examination - Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 15th October, 2024, 2.00 pm 
– Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
 

13.3 Council – 24 July – Council decision to consult on the Final Draft Local Plan - 
Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 24th July, 2024, 7.00 pm – Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council 

 
14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 N/A 
 
 
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 The Local Plan examination website can be viewed here: - Local plan 
examination – Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

 
 

Page 12

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4251
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4251
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4251
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4247&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4247&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3860
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3860
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan-examination
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan-examination


  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO ECONOMY AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
13 MARCH 2025 

 
 
Report Title:  Newcastle-under-Lyme Business Improvement District – Progress 

Report 
 
Submitted by: Service Director – Neighbourhood Delivery  
 
Portfolios:  Finance, Town Centres and Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To provide the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee with a progress report on the 
activities of Newcastle-under-Lyme Business Improvement District (BID). 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
Receive the report and note the progress report on NuL BID and the forthcoming renewal 
process 
 
 

Reasons 
 
To monitor the impact of NuL BID in improving Newcastle town centre by offering 
additional services and new initiatives 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) are business led and business funded 

schemes to improve a defined commercial area, such as a town centre, 
through additional services or new initiatives. 
The benefits of BIDs are wide-ranging and can include: 
 
Businesses decide and direct what they want in their area 
Businesses are represented and have a voice in issues affecting their trading 
area 
BID levy money is ring-fenced for use only in the BID area 
Increased footfall and spend 
Improved staff retention 
Reduced business costs 
Enhanced marketing and promotion 
Support with sustainability initiatives 
Guidance in place shaping vision activities 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  

  
2 

Facilitated networking opportunities with neighbouring businesses 
Assistance in dealing with the Council, Police and other public bodies 
 

1.2 NuL BID is now in its second term, which runs from 2021 to 2026.  
The BID has 3 objectives: 
 
• Support business growth and investment with a great business offer 
(Networking; Partnership Working; Wi-Fi; Business Insights; Training; Vacant 
Spaces; Business Support) 
• Create a welcoming and attractive town, ensuring a safe experience 
(Market Development; Town Centre Safety; Reanimating Public Spaces; 
Events; Safety and Crime) 
• Celebrate and promote Newcastle as a town for all, preserving the 
h
[...]
OUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S  
REPORT TO 

ECONOMY AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

13th March 2025 
 
Report Title: Town Deal and Future High Street Funds Update 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Portfolio Holders - Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report                                                Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 
 
To update Scrutiny Committee on the Town Deal and Future High Street Funds projects. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That:-  
 
1. Scrutiny Committee notes this report on the delivery of the Town Deal and 

Future High Street Funds projects.  
 

Reasons 
 
To update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress with the various projects that are being 
funded or part funded through the two Town Deals – Newcastle and Kidsgrove, and the 
Future High Street Funds for Newcastle Town Centre. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 As reported to previous Scrutiny meetings, the Council has secured Future High Street 
Funding and Town Deal Funds for the redevelopment of several key regeneration sites 
across the Town Centre and the wider Borough.  

 
2. Updates 

 
2.1 Future High Street Fund 
 

Work has been continuing in the development of the schemes for the past couple of 
years, and the current position regarding each is as follows: 

 
2.1.1 Market improvements  

 
Planning permission has now been received for the large digital screen and the Traffic 
Regulation Order for the ‘Nipper Parking’ has been agreed for implementation on the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

ground.  Works to the project (including benching and planters) will be complete by 
the end of March 2025 in line with the funding deadline for spend. 
 

 
 
2.1.2 Astley Place  

 
The demolition / strip out contract for the removal of the building fabric, exposing the 
framework for future development has practically completed and the planning 
[...]
2 

 Alexandra Bond at alexandra.bond@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211 

 P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

13th March 2025  Local Plan Update 

 Town Deal and Future High Street Fund 

 Update on NuL Business Improvement District 

Officer: Allan Clarke 

Officer: Simon McEneny 

Officer: Roger Tait 

19th June 2025  Local Plan Update 

 Town Deal and Future High Street Fund 

Officer: Allan Clarke 

Officer: Simon McEneny 

11th September 2025  Local Plan Update 

 Town Deal and Future High Street Fund 

Officer: Allan Clarke 

Officer: Simon McEneny 

8th December 2025  Local Plan Update 

 Town Deal and Future High Street Fund 

 Planning Enforcement and Performance 

 Car Parking Strategy 

Officer: Allan Clarke 

Officer: Simon McEneny 

 

 

Pending 

HS2 Update – Margaret Kirkland to get back to us subject to further insights to be received from the Government 

Police station – Officers to investigate within which scrutiny Committee’s remit would an invitation to the Police Commander fall 

Housing – Presentation to be provided by Aspire to all members in the New Year. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 42



  

  

Previous Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

15 June 2022  HS2 – look ahead to the next 12 months on works 

impacting on the Borough 

 Sustainable Environment Strategy, Action Plan 

 Future High Streets Fund update & Town 

Investment Plans for Newcastle and Kidsgrove – 

update on progress 

 Borough Local Plan  

 Police presence in the town centre 

 

1 August 2022  Borough Local Plan Call-In  

1 September 2022  Recycling and Waste Services Update – Town 

Centre Impact 

 Future High Streets Fund and Town Deals for 

Kidsgrove and Newcastle under Lyme 

 

12 December 2022  Strategic management of the Town Centre 

 Future High Streets Fund and Town Deals for 

Kidsgrove and Newcastl

Minutes of the meeting


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 13/03/25 

  
1 

ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13th March, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Berrisford 

Burnett-Faulkner 
Casey-Hulme 
 

Edginton-Plunkett 
Gorton 
Grocott 
 

J Waring 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Bettley-Smith and D Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland 

Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Dave Jones) 
Councillor Joan Whieldon 
 

Officers: Allan Clarke Planning Policy Manager 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Roger Tait Service Director - Neighbourhood 

Delivery 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. MINUTE OF SILENCE  

 
A minute of silence was observed for the passing of the Mayor of Newcastle-under-
Lyme Cllr Barry Panter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Holland declared an interest on behalf of members of the Planning Committee in 
relation to item 6 and planning applications that had not yet been determined. 
Members who were concerned were asked to be mindful of not letting this interest 
predetermine the outcomes.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th December 2024 

be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=467&MId=4139&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=N0oF_VtYmms&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/N0oF_VtYmms?t=208
https://youtu.be/N0oF_VtYmms?t=246


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 13/03/25 

  
2 

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2040  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report on the emerging Borough Local 
Plan which had been submitted for examination in December and for which the 
inspector had requested that the Council works in collaboration with Natural England 
in relation to air quality. The new National Planning Policy Framework also required 
that local councils update their local development schemes which were timetables to 
producing local plans. A report had been taken to Cabinet and it had been agreed 
that a new plan would be started around November 2025 subject to the outcomes of 
the examination. 
 
Cllr Reece wished for reassurance that the questions about the natural habitats 
regulation assessment would be answered sufficiently not to delay the examination. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager said that the Council was in touch with Natural England 
in regard to the methodology used as well as the statement of common ground 
requested by the inspector.  
 
Cllr Gordon asked for more details about the public hearing, especially how 
individuals and organisations would be selected and if officers would have an 
opportunity to respond to people providing evidence.  
 
Cllr Gordon also wondered about the possible consequences of the Local 
Government Reorganisation on the assessment of the plan. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager advised that it was unlikely that the reorganisation 
would have any impact on the plan that was submitted although it may affect future 
plans.  
 
Regarding the public hearings, these would be chaired by the inspector who would 
start by asking the Council to respond to a series of issues brought to their attention. 
Other participants would then have an opportunity to raise questions and be heard, 
following which the Council would be asked to provide responses either during the 
session or at a later stage.  
 
In terms of selection for involvement, a program officer was appointed to facilitate the 
examination and they would typically approach people who had made 
representations on particular areas and ask them if they wish to speak at the 
hearings.  
 
Cllr Holland enquired about Natural England’s representation and if there was 
anything the Council could have done in relation to the issues raised then. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager advised that the Council had met with Natural England 
a number of times since the representation and what had been requested required 
some time to implement. 
 
Cllr Holland wondered about the likelihood of a statement of common ground being 
reached in good time in relation to further issues being raised including by other 
parties. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager responded that the requirement for an agreement to be 
reached was about two specific issues i.e. air quality and habitats matters and with 
Natural England only meaning there wouldn’t be other parties involved. 
 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 13/03/25 

  
3 

About the duty to cooperate with other organisations the Council already had an 
agreement with the City Council and this matter had been resolved. 
 
Cllr Holland raised there may be some inconsistency in the government policies 
which were promoting more housing on the one hand and a reduction in air pollution 
on the other hand. 
 
The Deputy Leader / portfolio holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth shared 
Cllr Holland’s opinion. 
 
Cllr Grocott wondered if sites would have to be changed in relation to natural habitats 
and gas emissions.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager said that the work was still being finalised and the 
process would need to run through before any decision was made. 
 
Cllr Whieldon congratulated the team and shared her concerns that decisions made 
by governmental and / or neighbouring authorities may affect the plan as currently 
drafted which she felt accurately reflected the people and the borough. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the progress of developing a new Local Plan for 

the Borough be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
introduced the report on Newcastle-under-Lyme BID (Business Improvement District) 
and recommended that members attend the upcoming classic car show as an 
example of events organised by the BID team.  
 
Cllr Holland asked if members would have to agree on the renewal of an agreement 
with the BID. The Deputy Leader confirmed it.  
 
Resolved: That the progress report on Newcastle-under-Lyme BID and the 

forthcoming renewal process be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader / Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth went 
through the delivery of projects funded by the Town Deal and Future High Street 
Funds as detailed in the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed the progress made and expressed his wish for something to be 
done for the Roebuck Centre as well sometime in the future. 
 
Cllr Edgington-Plunkett thanked everyone for the regular reports provided in 
particular with regard to the car park and asked about the Performing Arts Centre 
and music venue. 
 

https://youtu.be/N0oF_VtYmms?t=263
https://youtu.be/N0oF_VtYmms?t=1424


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 13/03/25 

  
4 

The Deputy Leader advised that the plan was to launch an underground 
entertainment centre in conjunction with the Council and funding available through 
the Performing Arts Centre. 
 
Cllr Grocott enquired about timescales in relation to projects to be completed by 2027 
as well the government extensions discussed for Kidsgrove. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that the Government asked if the Council 
wished to extend the spending to the end of 2027 which was confirmed. Meanwhile 
the team was working on having the issues regarding the train station and survey 
works resolved as quickly as possible. 
 
Cllr Reece asked if the apart hotel was still firmly on the agenda given Capital and 
Centric seemed to have residential development plans where the latter was 
supposed to be as discussed with the Conservation Advisory Working Party.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that there would be an apart hotel and 
advised that the plans looked similar to those of the residential apartments. 
 
Cllr Gordon asked what an apart hotel was and how it differed from a conventional 
hotel, whether the Performing Centre had a new permanent location in Astley Place, 
and if the 53 Ironmarket conversion was open to members of the public or for 
students only. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that Keele in Town was open to the public, 
which would be more relevant with the opening of the cafeteria and chairs and tables 
put outside.  
 
About the Philip Astley Centre, this would stay where it currently was on Merrial 
Street but the funding would be transferred to Astley Place. 
 
Finally an apart hotel was made of apartments instead of the regular bedrooms and 
the usual facilities found in a hotel were not included. There would be a doorway with 
a keypad and access would be like an apartment building. 
 
Cllr Gordon asked if there would be staff based in the building. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive said there would probably be a duty manager and 
cleaners coming in but staff like receptionists shouldn’t be expected. 
 
Cllr Whieldon praised the work of Capital and Centric and everyone involved in 
preserving the heritage of the town. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented on the good relationship and shared vision between 
the Council and the contractors. 
 
The Chair seconded his colleagues, adding that the quick progress made in a short 
time was also appreciated. 
 
Cllr Whieldon shared her thoughts that demolishing a building and then starting again 
from scratch doubled the costs and so revitalising an existing structure was likely to 
be the least expensive way of developing a town centre fit for purpose for this 
century. 
 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 13/03/25 

  
5 

Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 
Street Funds projects be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Cllr Gordon enquired about the HS2 update. 
 
The Deputy Leader responded that whether HS2 would be able to come and talk to 
members was still being investigated. 
 
The Chair asked about the Aspire Housing presentation which was scheduled in 
February and had been postponed. 
 
The Deputy Leader advised that no updates had been received. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Andrew Parker 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.52 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/N0oF_VtYmms?t=1759
https://youtu.be/N0oF_VtYmms?t=2934

